An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under 
Section 12 of Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018.  

IEPF  Investor Education and Protection Fund.  
ISIN International Securities Identification Number.  
Issue/ Rights Issue Issue of upto 48,89,25,000 (Forty Eight Crores Eighty Nine Lakhs 

Twenty Five Thousand) Fully Paid-up Equity Shares of face value of 
Re. 1.00/- (Rupee One Only) each for cash at an Issue Price of Re. 
1.00/- (Rupee One Only) per equity share aggregating upto Rs. 
48,89,25,000# (Rupees Forty Eight Crores Eighty Nine Lakhs Twenty 
Five Thousand Only) on a rights basis to the Existing Equity 
Shareholders of our Company in the ratio of 159 (One Hundred Fifty 
Nine) Rights Equity Shares for every 10 (Ten) Fully Paid-up Equity 
Shares held by the Eligible Equity Shareholders of our Company on 
the Record Date i.e. Tuesday, April 15, 2025. 
#Assuming full subscription of the Issue 

Issue Closing Date Wednesday, May 21, 2025

[...]

Date, inclusive of both days, during which Applicants/ Investors can 
submit their applications, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

Issue Price Re. 1.00/- (Rupee One Only) per share. 
Issue Proceeds Gross proceeds of the Issue. 
Issue Size Issue of upto 48,89,25,000 (Forty Eight Crores Eighty Nine Lakhs 

Twenty Five Thousand) Fully Paid-up Equity Shares of face value 
of Re. 1.00/- (Rupee One Only) each for cash at an Issue Price of 
Re. 1.00/- (Rupee One Only) per equity share aggregating upto Rs. 
48,89,25,000# (Rupees Forty Eight Crores Eighty Nine Lakhs 
Twenty Five Thousand Only).   
#Assuming full subscription of the Issue 

Letter of Offer/ LOF This letter of offer dated Monday, April 07, 2025 filed with the 
Stock Exchange. 

Multiple Application Forms Multiple application forms submitted by an Eligible Equity 
Shareholder/Renouncee in respect of the Rights Entitlement

[...]

Rights Entitlements/ REs The number of Equity Shares that an Eligible Equity Shareholder is 
entitled to in proportion to the number of Equity Shares held by the 
Eligible Equity Shareholders on the Record Date, i.e. Tuesday, April 
15, 2025 in this case being 159 (One Hundred Fifty Nine) Rights 
Equity Shares for every 10 (Ten) Fully Paid-Up Equity Shares held 
by an existing Eligible Equity Shareholders. 

Pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 
SEBI – Rights Issue Circular, the Rights Entitlements shall be

[...]

1956 between the Company, its shareholders and creditors was sanctioned by Hon’ble High Court of 
Judicature at Madras, Chennai vide an order dated October 28, 2014. Pursuant to scheme, the paid-up 
equity share capital of the target company was reduced from Rs. 4,50,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore Fifty 
Lakh Only) consisting of 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs. 22,50,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) consisting of 2,25,000 
(Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Also no assurance that in future, we, our promoters, our directors or group company may not face legal 
proceedings and any adverse decision in such legal proceedings may impact our business.

[...]

chapter titled “Terms of the Issue” on page no. 154 of this Letter of Offer. 

SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE 

Equity shares offered through the Issue Upto #48,89,25,000 (Forty Eight Crores Eighty Nine Lakhs 
Twenty Five Thousand) Equity Shares. 

Rights Entitlements *Upto 159 (One Hundred Fifty Nine) Rights Equity Shares for 
every 10 (Ten) fully paid-up Equity Shares held by the eligible 
equity shareholders on the Record Date i.e. Tuesday April 15, 
2025 

Record Date Tuesday, April 15, 2025 
Fractional Entitlement For Equity Shares being offered on a rights basis under the